and commissions, a non-accountable expense allowance and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion of this offering
is subject to adjustment based on the actual net proceeds to us from the offering. You should read this table in conjunction with “Use
of Proceeds,” “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual As adjusted (1) As adjusted (2)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 2,718 6,229 6,934

Indebtedness 1,404 1,404 1,404

Shareholders’ Equity
Ordinary Shares, par value US$0.0001 par value per share,
300,000,000 Ordinary Shares authorized, 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares
outstanding on an actual basis, 11,000,000 Ordinary Shares
outstanding on an as adjusted basis (assuming 1,000,000 Ordinary
Shares to be issued in this offering with no exercise of over-allotment
option) and 11,150,000 Ordinary Shares outstanding on an as adjusted
basis (assuming over-allotment option is exercised in full)

1 1 1

Additional paid-in capital 318 3,829 4,534
Statutory reserve 358 358 358
Retained earnings 3,882 3,882 3,882
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (88) (88) (88)
Total Equity 4,471 7,982 8,687
Total Capitalization 5,875 9,386 10,091

(1) Assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option
(2) Assuming full exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option

51

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

DIVIDENDS AND DIVIDEND POLICY

For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2021 and 2022, a dividend of HK$3,370,000 and HK$10,000,000 was declared,
respectively. The dividends declared were added to the amount due to related parties and there was no cash flow effect resulted. Saved as
disclosed above, no other dividends were declared or paid by us or our Operating Subsidiaries for the six months ended June 30, 2023,

[…]

Historical net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets (total assets excluding goodwill and other
intangible assets, net) less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding Ordinary Shares. After giving effect to the sale of
Ordinary Shares in this offering by the Company assuming an initial offering price of US$5.00 per Ordinary Share, which is the
midpoint of the estimated initial public offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting US$250,000
in underwriting discounts and commissions (assuming 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares to be issued in this offering with no exercise of over-
allotment option), a non-accountable expense allowance to the underwriter of US$50,000 and estimated offering expenses payable by
the Company of approximately US$1,189,000, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have
been approximately US$7,163,000, or US$0.65 per Ordinary Share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value of US$0.28 per Ordinary Share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of US$4.35 per share to new
investors purchasing Ordinary Shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per Ordinary Share basis to new investors.

Post- Offering
(1)

Full Exercise of
Over-allotment

Option (2)

Initial public offering price per Ordinary Share 5.00
Historical net tangible book value per Ordinary Share as of June 30, 2023 0.37
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per Ordinary Share attributable to the investors
in this offering 0.34

Pro forma net tangible book value per Ordinary Share after giving effect to this offering 0.71
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering 4.29

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

(1)
Assumes gross proceeds from the offering of 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares and assumes that the underwriter’s over-allotment option
has not been exercised.

(2)
Assumes gross proceeds from the offering of 1,150,000 Ordinary Shares and assumes that the underwriter’s over-allotment option
has been exercised in full.

52

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

The following summarizes the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the six months ended June

[…]

warrant, option, or other right. More than one (1) person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the same securities. The percentage
of beneficial ownership by any person as of a particular date is calculated by dividing the number of shares beneficially owned by such
person, which includes the number of shares as to which such person has the right to acquire voting or investment power within sixty (60)
days, by the sum of the number of shares outstanding as of such date, plus the number of shares as to which such person has the right to
acquire voting or investment power within sixty (60) days. Consequently, the denominator used for calculating such percentage may be
different for each beneficial owner. Except as otherwise indicated below and under applicable community property laws, we believe that
the beneficial owners of our shares listed below have sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares shown.

94

Unless otherwise noted below, the address of each person listed on the table is Flat J, 19/F., World Tech Centre, 95 How Ming
Street, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Before this Offering (1)

Shares Beneficially Owned
after this Offering (1)

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage

Named Executive Officers and Directors and Director
Nominee:
Li Siu Lun Allan 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Li Kin Shing (2) 8,000,000 80.00% 8,000,000 72.73 %
Fu Wai Yip (Freddy) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Lai King Yan (Anthony) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Tong Ching Hi (Tony) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Wong Siu Keung (Sony) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
All executive officers and directors as a group (6
persons) 8,000,000 80.00% 8,000,000 72.73 %

5% Shareholders:
Luxury Max Investments Limited (2) 8,000,000 80.00% 8,000,000 72.73 %
Yuk Tong Lam 500,000 5.00% 500,000 4.55%
Majestic Dragon Investment Co. Limited (3) 500,000 5.00% 500,000 4.55%

(1)
Based on 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding immediately prior to the offering and 11,000,000 Ordinary
Shares to be issued and outstanding immediately after the offering assuming the underwriter does not exercise the over-
allotment option.

(2) Luxury Max Investments Limited is owned 100% of record by Li Kin Shing, our director, who is also its sole director

(3)
Majestic Dragon Investment Co. Limited, a company incorporated in the Republic of Seychelles, is wholly-owned by Fung
Ming Pang, who has sole voting and dispositive power over these shares. The address of Majestic Dragon Investment Co.